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Vorbereitung  

• Laserprinzip: Besetzungsinversion, Anregungsmechanismen, 3- und 4-

NiveauSystem, Einwegverstärkung  

• Laseroszillatoren: Verstärkung durch Rückkopplung, Laseroszillator, 

Modenspektrum von Laseroszillatoren, Bandbreite, Eigenschaften der 

Laserstrahlung, HeNe-Gaslaser.  

• Resonatortheorie: Optische Resonatoren, Resonatorgeometrie, (planparallel, 

konfokal, hemisphärisch) und deren Eigenschaften, Stabilitätsdiagramm, Verluste 

optischer Resonatoren, Moden (transversal und longitudinal), Fabry-

PerotInterferometer, Gauß-Optik.  
• Gefahren durch Laserstrahlung (siehe z.B. Wikipedia)  
• Vorbereitende Aufgaben: Gehen Sie die einzelnen Versuchsteile durch und 

bearbeiten Sie die drei Vorbereitungsaufgaben. Sollten Fragen zur Vorbereitung 

oder den Vorbereitungsaufgaben aufkommen, können Sie sich bis einschließlich 

freitags vor dem Versuch per Mail an den Betreuer wenden. 
 
 

Überlegen Sie sich vor Versuchsbeginn welche Größen gemessen werden müssen und 

erstellen Sie einen Messplan, der sämtliche zu messenden Größen inkl. Fehlerangaben(!) 

jedes Aufgabenteils enthält.  

 

http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Laserschutz#Gefahren
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Laserschutz#Gefahren
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Einleitung  

 

Seit der Erfindung des Lasers (light amplification by stimulated emission of radiation) in den 

1960er Jahren hat dieser weitreichende Anwendungen gefunden. Diese Anwendungen 

beinhalten bspw. hochaufgelöste Spektroskopie, zeitlich aufgelöste Studien molekularer 

Dynamik mittel Erzeugung ultrakurzer Lichtpulse, Fangen und Kühlen von Atomen zur 

Erzeugung von Bose-Einstein Kondensaten, Medizin/Chirurgie (z.B. Laserskalpell), 

Messtechnik (z.B. Abstandsmessung), Materialbearbeitung in der Industrie und 

Unterhaltungselektronik (CD/DVD-Spieler).  

  

Das Grundprinzip des Lasers lässt sich kurz folgendermaßen zusammenfassen:   

Ein Laser besteht im Wesentlichen aus drei Komponenten:   

- einem verstärkenden Medium, in das von   

- einer „Energiepumpe“ selektiv Energie hineingepumpt wird und   

- einem Resonator, der einen Teil dieser Energie in Form elektromagnetischer Wellen in 

wenigen Resonatormoden speichert.  

  

Die Energiepumpe erzeugt im Lasermedium eine vom thermischen Gleichgewicht extrem 

abweichende Besetzung eines oder mehrerer Energieniveaus. Bei genügend großer 

Pumpleistung wird zumindest für ein Energieniveau Ek die Besetzungsdichte Nk(Ek) größer als 

die Besetzungsdichte Ni(Ei) für ein energetisch tiefer liegendes Niveau Ei, das mit Ek durch 

einen erlaubten Übergang verbunden ist (Inversion). Da in einem solchen Fall die induzierte 

Emissionsrate auf dem Übergang Ek Ei größer wird als die Absorptionsrate, kann Licht beim 

Durchgang durch das aktive Medium verstärkt werden. Die Aufgabe des Resonators ist es nun, 

Licht, das von den durch die Pumpe aktivierten Atomen des Lasermediums emittiert wird, durch 

selektive, optische Rückkopplung wieder durch das verstärkende Medium zu schicken und 

dadurch aus dem Laserverstärker einen selbstschwingenden Oszillator zu machen. Mit anderen 

Worten: Der Resonator speichert das Licht in wenigen Resonatormoden, so dass in diesen 

Moden die Strahlungsdichte groß wird und damit die induzierte Emission wesentlich größer als 

die spontane Emission werden kann.  

  

Während alle Laser auf diesem Prinzip basieren, ist die technische Realisierung der drei 

Komponenten Resonator-Pumpe-Medium recht vielfältig. Die Pumpe lässt sich z.B. durch 

Blitzlampen, Gasentladungen, Strom oder auch andere Laser implementieren. Aktive Medien 

reichen von Gasen, dotierten Festkörperkristallen, Halbleitern, bis zu in Flüssigkeiten gelösten 

Farbstoffen.   

  

In diesem Versuch soll das Laserprinzip anhand eines Helium-Neon-Gaslasers veranschaulicht 

werden. Durch Aufbau und Justage eines Resonators um das aktive Medium soll zuerst die  

Laseroszillation erreicht und dann die im folgenden aufgeführten Aufgaben bearbeitet werden.  
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Versuchsdurchführung & Auswertung  

WICHTIG: Dokumentieren Sie immer alle Messergebnisse der einzelnen Aufgaben! Die 

Messdaten sind am Ende des Versuchs vom Betreuer unterzeichnen zu lassen.  
  

WICHTIG: Die Gasentladung im Lasermedium wird über eine Hochspannung von 

mehreren kV gezündet. Berühren Sie nicht die Anschlüsse! Das Lasermedium inkl. 

Halterung darf nicht von der Schiene genommen und nur vom Betreuer bewegt werden!  
  

WICHTIG: Die während der Versuchsdurchführung aufgenommenen Messwerte sind im 

Original in die Auswertung einzufügen! Trennen Sie die Auswertung der Messwerte von der 

Versuchsdurchführung! Es muss nachvollziehbar sein, wie die Auswertungsergebnisse aus 

den Messdaten erhalten wurden!  

Aufgaben:  

1. Inbetriebnahme des Laserresonators  
Benutzen Sie den Justierlaser sowie die Irisblende um eine optische Achse zu definieren. 

Richten Sie dann das Laserrohr und die Resonatorspiegel bzgl. dieser Achse aus. Achten Sie 

hierbei darauf, dass der Strahl des Justierlasers mittig durch das Laserrohr läuft und die 

Resonatorspiegel zentrisch trifft.   

Der Krümmungsradius der Spiegel beträgt R = 450 mm und der Spiegeldurchmesser beträgt 

dM = 7.75 mm. Der Durchmesser des Laserrohrs beträgt ca. dR = 1.0 mm und seine Länge ca. 

L = 20 cm.  

Führen Sie nun die Aufgaben 2-4 für 8 Resonatorlängen jeweils nacheinander durch. Das 

Lasermedium soll sich bei jeder Messung in der Mitte des Resonators befinden. Beginnen Sie 

mit einem Spiegelabstand von 30 cm und vergrößern Sie diesen dann schrittweise 

(einzustellende Resonatorlängen in cm: 45, 55, 65, 75, 85, 88). Nehmen Sie zusätzlich eine 

weitere Messung für eine Resonatorlänge > 88 cm auf. Achten Sie hier darauf, dass Sie sich 

trotzdem innerhalb der Stabilitätsgrenzen aufhalten. 

2. Ausgangsleistung des Lasers in Abhängigkeit von der Resonatorlänge  
  

 Aufgabe zur Vorbereitung: Erstellen Sie eine Messwert-Tabelle mit den 8 zu untersuchenden 

Resonatorlängen. Die Tabelle sollte neben Feldern für die Messwerte und  den Fehler auch 

zwei Spalten für die Spiegelpositionen nebst Fehler, sowie eine Spalte für Kommentare 

beinhalten.  

  

Messen Sie die Ausgangsleistung des Lasers in Abhängigkeit von der Resonatorlänge und 

bestimmen Sie so die Stabilitätsgrenze des Resonators. Tragen Sie die Ergebnisse graphisch 

auf. Diskutieren Sie die Ergebnisse.  

Hinweise: Maximieren Sie die Ausgangsleistung für jeden Messpunkt durch Justage der Spiegel 

und des Laserrohrs.   
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3. Strahlbreite der Grundmode in Abhängigkeit von der Resonatorlänge  

 Aufgaben zur Vorbereitung: Berechnen Sie für die beiden Resonatorlängen von 30cm und 

88cm den Strahldurchmesser der TEM00-Mode am Auskoppelspiegel.   

 Bestimmen Sie für die beiden Resonatorlängen 30cm und 88cm den Fehler (in Prozent  vom 

erwarteten Messwert), der sich aus der Vereinfachung für einen Abstand d=8cm  

ergibt. Diskutieren Sie später in der Auswertung gegebenenfalls dessen Relevanz.   

  

(a) Aufnahme der Messdaten  
Bestimmen Sie Strahlbreite  w am Ort des Auskoppelspiegels in Abhängigkeit von der 

Resonatorlänge. Nehmen Sie hierzu die Intensitätsverteilung der ausgekoppelten 

Laserstrahlung mit Hilfe einer CCD-Kamera in festem und möglichst geringem Abstand d vom 

Auskoppelspiegel auf (siehe Abb. 1). Die Maße der aktiven Sensorfläche betragen 4,8mm 

horizontal und 3,6mm vertikal. Achten Sie bei der Aufnahme der Bilder darauf, dass der Chip 

nicht übersättigt ist!  

Für jede Resonatorlänge soll die TEM00-Mode des Lasers angeregt werden. Dies kann z.B. 

durch verkippen des Laserrohres erreicht werden.  Die Bildaufnahme erfolgt über das 

Programm Beamscope. Die Messdaten befinden sich im Ordner „D:/Measurement 

Data/Beamscope VGA/“  Das Programm erstellt automatisch einen horizontalen und einen 

vertikalen Schnitt durch das Maximum der Intensitätsverteilung. Tragen Sie die aus einer 

nichtlinearen Regression erhaltenen Strahlbreiten w in einem Diagramm über der 

Resonatorlänge auf. Die Betrachtung eines vertikalen und horizontalen Schnitts ermöglicht 

einen Rückschluss auf die Genauigkeit der Messung. 

 

 (b) Vergleich mit berechneten Werten.  

Der Auskoppelspiegel besitzt eine gewölbte Außenfläche und kollimiert den Gauß´schen 

Laserstrahl mit dem Strahlradius w(L/2). Das heißt, es bildet sich ein neuer Gauß´scher Strahl 

mit der Strahltaille w0´=w(L/2) aus. Für kleine Abstände d  können Sie daher  zunächst davon 

ausgehen, dass  w´0=w´(d).  Tragen Sie die berechneten Werte in das in 2(a) erzeugte Diagramm 

ein. Diskutieren Sie das Ergebnis.  
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4. Longitudinale Modenstruktur in Abhängigkeit von der Resonatorlänge  
 

Beobachten Sie die longitudinale Modenstruktur des HeNe-Resonators in Abhängigkeit der 

Resonatorlänge und vergleichen Sie die Ergebnisse mit der Theorie. Die longitudinale 

Modenstruktur wird mit dem Fabry-Perot Interferometer  (Thorlabs SA210 bzw. SA200 & 

Steuergerät SA201) gemessen. Das Ausgangssignal des Interferometers kann mit einem 

Digitaloszilloskop (Pico Modell 3204) auf den PC mittels des Programms PicoScope  

übertragen werden.  

Bestimmen Sie nun den Modenabstand in Abhängigkeit der Resonatorlänge. Vergleichen Sie 

in einer Tabelle die gemessenen mit berechneten Werten und tragen Sie die Werte in einem 

Diagramm mit der theoretischen Kurve auf.  

Achten Sie darauf, während der Messung nur die TEM00-Mode anzuregen! Kalibrieren Sie 

zunächst die Zeitskala des Oszilloskops mit Hilfe des freien Spektralbereichs des 

Interferometers zur späteren Umrechnung von der Zeitbasis in den in Frequenzraum.   

Achten Sie bei jeder Messung darauf, dass auf dem Oszilloskop klar separierbare, 

symmetrische Lorenz-Linien erkennbar sind. Justieren Sie gegebenenfalls die Verkippung des 

Interferometers im Bezug auf den Laserstrahl und stellen sie sicher, dass der Laserstrahl die 

Eingangs-Iris des Detektors mittig trifft. Stellen Sie die Iris zur Messung auf den kleinsten 

Durchmesser ein.  

Speichern Sie die Daten jeweils im .txt und .png-Format (zur späteren Kontrolle).  

Entfernen Sie bei der Justage des Fabry-Perot Interferometers nicht den Detektor, wie in 

dessen Anleitung beschrieben wird!  

  

5.  Verstärkungsbandbreite des HeNe-Lasers.   

(a) Aufnahme der Messdaten mithilfe der Persistenz-Funktion  

Untersuchen Sie die Verstärkungsbandbreite des Lasers für mindestens eine Resonatorlänge.  

Die „Persistenz“-Funktion des Oszilloskops eignet sich aufgrund des vorhandenen Moden- 

Jitters zur Aufnahme des Verstärkungsprofils. Es kann nur ein PNG-Bild der 

OszilloskopAnzeige gespeichert werden, die grafisch ausgewertet werden muss. Es empfiehlt 

sich, diese Aufgabe bei einer Resonatorlänge von 60-81cm durchzuführen.  

Nehmen Sie das Verstärkungsprofil bei maximaler Ausgangsleistung der TEM00-Mode auf. 

Bestimmen Sie anschließend die Ausgangsleistung. Reduzieren Sie nun die Ausgangsleistung 

durch Erhöhen der Beugungsverluste auf die Hälfte des Ausgangswertes. Wiederholen Sie die 

Messung.   

(b) Bestimmen der Verstärkungsbandbreite  

Benutzen Sie die in Aufgabe 4 gemachte Kalibrierung der Zeitskala des Oszilloskops zur 

Bestimmung der Frequenzbandbreite des Verstärkungsprofils. Erläutern Sie den Einfluss der 

Verluste auf die Verstärkungsbandbreite anhand der Messung. Diskutieren Sie die erhaltenen 

Werte im Hinblick auf die theoretisch zu erwartende Verstärkungsbandbreite.   
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6.  Beobachtung höherer transversaler Moden.  

(a) Aufnahme der Messdaten mittels CCD-Kamera  
Nehmen Sie mindestens vier Bilder der Intensitätsverteilung unterschiedlicher TEM-Moden 

mit dem Programm Beamscope auf. Der Schalter „LIVE“ ermöglicht es, das Bild einer 

Intensitätsverteilung zum Speichern einzufrieren. Wählen Sie möglichst Transversal, deren 

Verteilung klar erkennbar ist und die Sie identifizieren können. Speichern Sie die Bilder als 

BMP-Dateien. Notieren sie für jede Mode, auf welche Art und Weise sie erzeugt wurde und 

welcher Resonatorlänge genutzt wurde.  

Achten Sie auch hier auf eine gute Sensorbelichtung. Sie können durch Nutzung der 

Mittelungsfunktion das Bildrauschen verringern. Achten Sie dabei jedoch darauf, dass nicht 

verschiedene Transversalmoden zu einem Bild akkumuliert werden.  

 

(b) Räumliche Intensitätsverteilung  der Moden.  

Legen Sie sinnvoll ausgerichtete Schnitte entlang der Symmetrieachsen durch die 

Intensitätsverteilung der Moden. Hierzu dient das Programm SliceBMP. Die Position der 

Schnitte lässt sich durch die Schieberegler rechts und oben am Bild anpassen. Die Drehung 

durch Eingabe eines Winkels und Bestätigung mit Enter. Mit Klick auf „Schnitt erstellen“ 

Werden sowohl das gedrehte Bild, als auch die beiden Intensitätsprofile im angegebenen Ordner 

gespeichert.   

 

(c) Vergleich der gemessenen Werte mit  berechneten Intensitätsverteilungen.  

Plotten Sie die berechneten Intensitätsverteilungen im jeweils zugehörigen Graph der 

gemessenen Verteilung aus 6(a). Passen Sie für die Berechnung die Amplitude und die 

Strahlbreite w der theoretischen Verteilung an die experimentellen Daten an.  

Stellen Sie in der Auswertung links neben dem Graph die zweidimensionale 

Intensitätsverteilung mit den Schnittgeraden dar, welche die Lage des benutzten Schnittes 

innerhalb der Intensitätsverteilung aufzeigt. Diskutieren Sie die Qualität der Graphenanpassung 

an die Messdaten.  

Vergleichen sie den erhaltenen Radius mit dem Radius der Grundmode bei gleicher 

Resonatorlänge aus Aufgabe 3(a). Diskutieren Sie die Ergebnisse im Hinblick auf die 

theoretische Beschreibung der Transversalmoden.  
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Wichtige Punkte zum Laserschutz  

 

Ganz allgemein gilt: Im Umgang  mit  Lasern   ist   der   gesunde  Menschenverstand   nicht   zu   

ersetzen!  Einige spezielle Hinweise werden im Folgenden angeführt.  

1. Die Laserschutzvorschriften sind immer zu beachten.  

2. Halten Sie Ihren Kopf niemals auf Strahlhöhe.  

3. Die  Justierbrille immer aufsetzen.    

4. Schauen Sie nie direkt in Strahl – auch nicht mit Justierbrille!  

5. Achtung: praktisch alle Laser für Laboranwendungen sind mindestens Klasse 3, also 

von vornherein   für   die  Augen   gefährlich,   ggf.   auch   für   die  Haut   –   evtl.   

auch   hierfür Schutzmaßnahmen ergreifen. Zur Justage kann der  Laserstrahl  mittels 

einem Stück Papier sichtbar gemacht werden.  

6. Auch  Kameras besitzen eine Zerstörschwelle!  

7. Spiegel und sonstige Komponenten nie in den ungeblockten Laserstrahl einbauen! Vor 

Einbau immer überlegen, in welche Richtung der Reflex geht! Diese Richtung zunächst 

blocken, bevor der Strahl wieder frei gegeben wird.  

8. Nie mit reflektierenden Werkzeugen im Strahlengang hantieren! Unkontrollierbare 

Reflexe! Vorsicht   ist   z.B.   auch mit  BNC-Kabeln geboten,   die   in  den Strahlengang 

gelangen könnten! Gleiches gilt auch für Uhren und Ringe. Diese vorsichtshalber 

ausziehen, wenn Sie mit den Händen im Strahlengang arbeiten.  

9. Auch   Leistungsmessgeräte   können   Reflexe   verursachen!   Unbeschichtete   

Silizium-Fotodioden reflektieren über 30% des Lichtes!  

10. Achtung   im Umgang  mit  Strahlteilerwürfeln!  Diese   haben   immer   einen   zweiten  

Ausgang! Ggf. abblocken!  

11. Warnlampen bei Betrieb des Lasers anschalten und nach Beendigung der Arbeit wieder 

ausschalten.  

12. Dafür sorgen,  dass auch Dritte  im Labor die richtigen Schutzbrillen  tragen,  oder sich 

außerhalb des Laserschutzbereiches befinden.  

13. Filtergläser   in   Laserschutzbrillen   dürfen  grundsätzlich   nicht  aus-   oder   umgebaut 

werden!!!  

14. In besonderem Maße auf Beistehende achten.  

15. Optiken (Linsen, Spiegel etc.) nicht direkt mit den Fingern berühren!  

  

Hiermit erkläre ich, dass ich die vorstehenden Punkte gelesen und verstanden habe. Ich 

bestätige, dass ich eine Einführung in den Umgang mit Lasern sowie eine arbeitsplatzbezogene 

Unterweisung erhalten habe.  

  

Name:             

Unterschrift:          Datum:  
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SA200-Series Scanning Fabry Perot Interferometer  
  

 

DESCRIPTION:  

The SA200 is a high finesse Spectrum Analyzer used to examine the fine structures of the spectral characteristics 
of CW lasers. The spectrum analyzer consists of a confocal cavity that contains two high reflectivity mirrors; by 
varying the mirror separation with a piezoelectric transducer the cavity acts as a very narrow band-pass filter. 
Knowing the free spectral range of the SA200 allows the time-base of an oscilloscope to be calibrated to facilitate 
quantitative measurements of a laser line shape.    

  

SPECIFICATIONS:  
Free Spectral Range1 (FSR) 

Measured in milliseconds:  
  

                                                   

FWHM  
Measured in microseconds:  

  

                                                      

(FSR/FWHM)    

Actual Calculated Finesse:    

  

    

Maximum Input Voltage:  150V  
Free Spectral Range:  1.5Ghz  

Minimum Finesse:  >200  
Resolution:  7.5MHz  

Outer Housing Material:  Black Anodized Aluminum  
Fabry Perot Cavity Material2:  Low thermal expansion Invar ®  

Dimensions:  Ø 2” Flange  
Total Length: 5.85”  

 
1 FSR is set by the length of the confocal cavity and is given by: FSR=c/4d. Where d= the radius of curvature of the mirrors; in 

this case d=50mm. (see drawing on next page)  
2 A thermal design balances the small coefficient of thermal expansion of the Invar body with the negative coefficient of 

thermal expansion of the piezo actuators.  

  

  

http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
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SA210-Series Scanning Fabry Perot Interferometer  
  

  

  

DESCRIPTION:  

The SA210 is a high finesse Spectrum Analyzer used to examine the fine structures of the spectral characteristics 
of CW lasers. The spectrum analyzer consists of a confocal cavity that contains two high reflectivity mirrors; by 
varying the mirror separation with a piezoelectric transducer the cavity acts as a very narrow band-pass filter. 
Knowing the free spectral range of the SA210 allows the time-base of an oscilloscope to be calibrated to facilitate 
quantitative measurements of a laser line shape.    

  

SPECIFICATIONS:  
Free Spectral Range1 (FSR) 

Measured in milliseconds:  
  

                                                   

FWHM  
Measured in microseconds:  

  

                                                      

(FSR/FWHM)    

Actual Calculated Finesse:    

  

 
1 FSR is set by the length of the confocal cavity and is given by: FSR=c/4d. Where d= the radius of curvature of the mirrors; in   

this case d=7.5mm. (see drawing on next page).  

http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
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Maximum Input Voltage:  150V  
Free Spectral Range:  10GHz  

Minimum Finesse:  >150  
Resolution:  > 67MHz  

Outer Housing Material:  Black Anodized Aluminum  
Fabry Perot Cavity Material1:  Low thermal expansion Invar ®  

Dimensions:  Ø 1” Flange  
Total Length: 2.93”  

   

  

  

Confocal Cavity Configuration  
Mirrors shown below are AR coated on the outer surfaces and HR coated on the inner surfaces.  

  

FSR=c/4d  

  
Other mirror sets are available for this instrument:  

  

  
350nm - 535nm  
535nm - 820nm  
820nm - 1275nm  
1275nm - 2000nm  
1800nm – 2500nm  

  

SETUP:  

 Knowing the FSR of the SA210 allows the time-base of an oscilloscope to be calibrated to facilitate 
quantitative measurements of laser line shape. With a resolution of 67MHz, the fine structure resulting 
from multiple longitudinal modes of a laser line can be resolved. Note: A saw tooth wave (0-20V) would 
provide approximately 2 Free Spectral Ranges.  

 The SA210 should be mounted, so that it can be easily adjusted. It is recommended that Thorlabs 1inch 
Kinematic Mount KM100 be used to mount the interferometer at the 1-inch diameter flange.  

 The apparent beam size should be approximately 1mm. It is recommended that a fold mirror be used to 
direct the beam into the Fabry-Perot interferometer.  A lens with focal length of 100mm can be used, 
with the focus set roughly at the center of the housing, approximately 25mm in from the flange.  

 The maximum voltage on the piezo (ramp in) is not to exceed 150V.    

 
1 A thermal design balances the small coefficient of thermal expansion of the Invar body with the negative coefficient of 

thermal   expansion of the piezo actuators.  
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 If the detector is connected directly to the scope, a 5kΩ terminator is needed.  Offset adjustment 

(SA201) is used to center the output on the scope.  

  

OPERATION:  

To set up the SA210-Series Fabry-Perot you should first mount the unit into a tip/tilt mirror mount (Thorlabs part# 
KM100). Attach all of the connection according the drawing on page 4. Next you should remove the detector from 
the back of the unit and mount it in it’s own mount, this will aid in the initial alignment. Then close the input iris and 
center your beam on the iris opening. Leave the back iris completely open and start to scan the unit. Now using the 
tip/tilt adjustment until the beam is center through the body of the SA210. Adjust the scope gain to maximum 
sensitivity, position the detector close to the rear opening and slowly close the back iris as you correct the 2 angular 
adjustments on the mirror mount. Once the beam is centered you can the replace the detector on the main body 
and start to use the unit for measurements.  

OVER VIEW:  

Free Spectral Range  
To scan the spectra of the laser beam entering the Scanning Fabry–Perot interferometer small displacement is applied 

to one of the cavity mirror mounted on piezoelectric transducers. This operation is done by fine tuning the ramp voltage 

applied to the Piezoelectric elements using the controller SA201. When the mirror spacing becomes equal to an 

integral number of half the wavelength of the laser, constructive interferences occur.  That spectral response of the 

signal can be visualized with a scope.  A series of periodical peaks appear on the screen of the scope. The distance 

between consecutive peaks is called the free spectral range (FSR) of the instrument.    

From a users perspective a confocal cavity has a FSR that is given by c/4d instead of c/2d as would be the case for 

a plano-plano cavity; the factor of 2 in the denominator can be understood by inspecting the ray trace shown below 

in Figure II. Note that a ray entering the cavity at a height ‘h’ parallel to the optical axis of the cavity makes a triangular 

figure eight pattern as it traverses the cavity. From this pattern it is clear that the ray makes four reflections from the 

cavity mirrors instead of the two that would result in a plano-plano cavity. Hence the total round-trip path through the 

cavity is given as 4d instead of 2d.  

 

  

    

                         Figure II  

Figure II: This figure shows a simplified ray-trace for a ray entering the cavity at height 

‘h’. The curvature of the mirrors ‘R’ and the separation being set precisely to ‘R’ ensures 

that the input ray is imaged back onto itself after traveling a distance of approximately 4R.  

  

Additionally, in this configuration if a paraxial ray is traced through the system as shown in figure II, it is apparent that 

in the confocal configuration each mirror serves to image the other mirror back onto itself so that a ray entering the 

cavity will, after four traverses of the cavity, fall back onto itself, (note that the focal length of a spherical mirror is R/2). 

This imaging of the beam back onto itself greatly simplifies the alignment of the cavity; just align your input to within 
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a few tenths of a millimeter of the center of the mirror set and restrict your input angles to less than a few degrees. 

The SA200 series interferometer has two iris diaphragms that simplify this alignment requirement.  

Finesse  

The finesse of the Scanning Fabry-Perot interferometer is a quantity which characterizes the ability of the 

interferometer to resolve closely spaced spectral features, it defines the resolution of the instrument. For an infinitely 

narrow input spectrum, the finesse determines the width of the measured spectrum.  

 High finesse means high resolution capability, high finesse is obtained by increasing the reflectivity of the cavity 
mirrors. However, high reflective mirrors reduce the transmission of the interferometer.  

  
In a typical application the SA210 Interferometer is used in conjunction with a signal generator and an oscilloscope, 

as shown below in figure III. A signal generator (Thorlabs SA201 Fabry-Perot Controller is used for generating the 

required scan signals for obtaining the data in this document) that can produce either a triangle or saw-tooth wave 

with an adjustable frequency (5 to 50 Hz),  an adjustable amplitude (15 to 40 volts), and an adjustable offset. The 

signal generator is used to repetitively scan the length of the cavity by /4 in order to sweep through one FSR of the 

interferometer. An oscilloscope is typically used to view the spectrum and make quantified measurements of spectral 

features.    

  

Recommended Set-up  

  

 

            Figure III  
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Figure III: This figure shows a schematic diagram of a typical setup that is used to measure the spectrum of 

a laser source. Please note that for this device to be useful the linewidth of the source must be less than 

the FSR of the interferometer.  

  

SPECTRUM ANALYZER CONTROLLER AND OTHER ACCESSORIES:  

 The SA201 controller generates a voltage ramp, which is used to scan the separation between the two 
cavity mirrors.  A photodiode is used to monitor transmission of the cavity.  Using the output sync signal 
from the controller, an oscilloscope can be used to display the spectrum of the input laser.  The controller 
provides adjustment of the ramp voltage (0 to 20V) and scan-time (1ms to 5s) to allow the user to choose  

the scan range and speed.  An offset control is provided to allow the spectrum displayed on the 

oscilloscope to be shifted right or left, zoom capability provides up to 100X increase in spectral resolution.   
 Thorlabs’ KM100, 1” kinematic mount can be used to mount the SA210 Scanning Fabry Perot 
Interferometer.   

  

TECHNICAL SUPPORT:  

For further questions, or if you suspect a problem with your SA210, please contact Tech Support.  An Applications 
Engineer will gladly assist you.  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  





 

 6679-D02, Rev. E 1 
08-16-05 

 

SA201 

Spectrum Analyzer Controller 

Operating Manual 

 

Ph:   (973) 579-7227 
Fax:  (973) 300-3600 

www.thorlabs.com 

Model Description     

SA200-5A 525  – 650nm   Scanning Fabry Perot  

SA200-6A 650  – 800nm   Scanning Fabry Perot  

SA200-7A 780  – 930 nm  Scanning Fabry Perot  

SA200-9A 900  – 1100nm Scanning Fabry Perot  

SA200-12A 1250  – 1400nm Scanning Fabry Perot 

SA200-14A 1450  – 1625nm Scanning Fabry Perot  

Related Products 
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Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive 

As required by the WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive) of the European 

Community and the corresponding national laws, Thorlabs offers all end users in the EC the possibility 

to return “end of life” units without incurring disposal charges. 

This offer is valid for Thorlabs electrical and electronic equipment 
• sold after August 13th 2005  
• marked correspondingly with the crossed out “wheelie bin” logo (see fig. 1) 
• sold to a company or institute within the EC  
• currently owned by a company or institute within the EC  
• still complete, not disassembled and not contaminated 

As the WEEE directive applies to self contained operational electrical and electronic products, this “end of 

life” take back service does not refer to other Thorlabs products, such as 

• pure OEM products, that means assemblies to be built into a unit by the user (e.g. OEM laser drivercards)  
• components  
• mechanics and optics  
• left over parts of units disassembled by the user (PCB's, housings etc.).   

If you wish to return a Thorlabs unit for waste recovery, please contact Thorlabs or your nearest dealer for 

further information. 

Waste treatment on your own responsibility 

If you do not return an “end of life” unit to Thorlabs, you must hand it to a company specialized in waste 

recovery. Do not dispose of the unit in a litter bin or at a public waste disposal site. 

Ecological background 

It is well known that WEEE pollutes the environment by releasing toxic products during decomposition. The 

aim of the European RoHS directive is to reduce the content of toxic substances in electronic products in 

the future. 
The intent of the WEEE directive is to enforce the recycling of WEEE. A controlled recycling of end of live 

products will thereby avoid negative impacts on the environment. 

 
Crossed out “wheelie bin” symbol 



 

 6679-D02, Rev. E 4 
08-16-05 

Section 1.0 Specifications 

Physical Features:  

Dimensions (W x H x D): 5.8" x 2.8" x 12.5" (147mm x 71mm x 

317.5mm) 
Input and Output Connectors: BNC’s 

Offset Control: 10-turn Potentiometer 

Amplitude Control: 10-turn Trim pot 

Risetime Control: 10-turn Trim pot 

Sweep Expansion Control: 7-Position Rotary Switch 

Photodiode Gain Control: 3-Position Rotary Switch 

Waveform Select: Pushbutton w/ illuminated indicators 

PD Amp. Features: Blanking with Sawtooth Waveform 

Falling Edge 
Operating Temperature: 10ºC to 40ºC 

Storage Temperature: 

Power Supply: 

0ºC to 85ºC 

Supply Type: Linear 

Voltage Selection: Switch Selectable between 115 / 

230VAC 
Input Voltage: 100 / 115 / 230VAC 

Line Frequency: 50 – 60Hz 

Input Power: 15W max 

Fuse Ratings: 125mA @ 100 / 115VAC 

63mA @ 230VAC 

Fuse Type: 

Output Characteristics: 

Slow Blow Type ‘T’ 

Waveform: Sawtooth / Triangle 

Default Waveform: Sawtooth 

Sawtooth Fall Time: 1ms typ. 

Output Voltage Range: 1 to 45V (offset + amplitude) 

Max Supply Current 1: 15mA 

Short Circuit Current 2: 26mA max. 

Short Circuit Duration2: Continuous 

Offset Adj. Range: 0 to 15VDC 

Amplitude Adj. Range: 1 to 30V 

Risetime Adj. Range 3: 0.01 to 0.1s @ 1X Sweep Exp. 

1 to 10s @ 100X Sweep Exp. 

Sweep Expansion Settings: 1X, 2X, 5X, 10X, 20X, 50X, 100X 

Sweep Scale Error 4: +/- 0.5% 

Output Noise 5: 1mVRMS (~6.6mVPP) 

Section 1.0 Specifications continued 

Trigger Characteristics: 
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Trigger Output Voltage: TTL levels 
VOH (RL = 50W): 2V min. 

VOL (RL = 50W): 0.5V max. 

Trigger Load Impedance: 50W / Hi-Z 

Trigger Rising Edge6: Ramp Start 

Trigger Falling Edge6: 

Photo Diode Amplifier Characteristics: 

Ramp Midpoint 

Gain Steps: 0, 10, 20dB 

Transimpedance Gain (Hi-Z): 10K, 100K, 1M V/A 

Transimpedance Gain (50Ω) 7: 5K, 50K, 500K V/A 

Gain Error7: +/- 0.1% @ 10K (+/- 0.12%) 

+/- 0.12% @ 100K (+/- 0.15%) 

+/- 0.14% @ 1M (+/- 0.3%) 

Output Impedance: 50Ω 

Load Impedance: 50Ω / Hi-Z 

Output Voltage (Hi-Z load): 0-10V min.  

Output Voltage (50Ω load): 0-5V min.  

Max Output Current8: 100mA 

Bandwidth8: 250KHz 

Noise (RMS) 8: <0.1mV @ 10K 

0.2mV @ 100K 

1.5mV @ 1M 

Offset 8: +/- 1mV @ 10K 
+/- 5mV @ 100K 

+/- 20mV @ 1M 

SA200-5A, 6A, and 7A Detector Characteristics: 
Detector: Silicon 

Active Area: 13mm2 (3.6 x 3.6mm) 

Spectral Range: 400 to 1100nm 

Junction Cap (0V Bias): 110pF typ. 

NEP (@ 980nm): 1.2 x 10-14 W/√Hz 
SA200-9A, 12A, and 14A Detector Characteristics: 

Detector: InGaAs 
Active Diameter: φ1mm 

Spectral Range: 700 to 

1700nm 
Junction Cap (0V Bias): 120pF 

(80pF 

typ.) 
NEP (@ 980nm): 1 x 10-14 

W/√Hz 

Section 1.0 

Specifications 
continued 

Notes: 
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1. Achieved during the sawtooth waveform fall time. This is calculated by I (mA) = Cpiezo (µF) x ∆Vmax / ∆tfall 
2. The output drive amplifier will current limit the load to 26mA max. Although the unit may operate continuously under these 

conditions, it is not recommended since the unit will heat up causing stress to the electronics. 
3. The risetime adjustment range for each sweep setting is as follows:  

Risetime Adj. Range = (0.01 x sweep expansion setting) to (0.1 x sweep expansion setting). 
4. Defined as the scaling error between 1X and any other gain settings (ex. 2X +/- 0.5%). 
5. Measures with SA200 series scanning head connected to output. 
6. ‘Ramp’ refers to the rising, or scanning, edge of the ‘Output’ waveform. 
7. The gain error does not apply when using a 50Ω load since the user-installed output terminator will probably have a 

resistance tolerance greater than the gain errors above. Also note that the 50W output series resistance is 49.9W +/-1%. 

This will also factor into gain error when using a 50Ω load. 
8. Test performed with a 50Ω terminator and a 6’ (~1.8m) 50Ω coax cable. 

Section 2.0 Overview 

The SA201 is specifically designed to control Thorlabs SA200 Series Fabry Perot Interferometers.  The 

controller generates a voltage ramp, which is used to scan the separation between the two cavity mirrors. The 

controller provides adjustment of the ramp voltage and scan time, allowing the user to choose the scan range 

and speed. An offset control is provided to allow the spectrum displayed on the oscilloscope to be shifted right 

or left. Another convenient feature of the controller is a zoom capability that provides a 1X, 2X, 5X, 10X, 20X, 

50X and 100X increase in the spectral display resolution. The output TTL level trigger allows the user to 

externally trigger an oscilloscope on either the beginning or midpoint of the ramp waveform.  

The SA201 also includes a high precision photodetector amplifier circuit used to monitor the transmission of 

the cavity. The amplifier provides an adjustable transimpedance gain of 10K, 100K, and 1M V/A when driving 

a high impedance load, such as an oscilloscope. Using the output sync signal from the controller, an 

oscilloscope can be used to display the spectrum of the input laser. The detector circuitry incorporates a 

blanking circuit, which disables the photodiode response during the falling edge of the sawtooth waveform.  

Section 3.0 Parts List 

Below is a list of all components shipped with the SA201 Spectrum Analyzer Controller. 

 SA201 Spectrum Analyzer Controller 

 Operating Manual 

 US Power Supply Line Cord 

 63mA Fuse for use at 230VAC operation (125mA fuse installed in unit) 

The following items are sold separately: 

 SA200-5A: 525-650nm Scanning Fabry Perot with Silicon Photodetector 

 SA200-6A: 650-800nm Scanning Fabry Perot with Silicon Photodetector 

 SA200-7A: 780-930nm Scanning Fabry Perot with Silicon Photodetector 

 SA200-9A: 900-1100nm Scanning Fabry Perot with InGaAs Photodetector 

 SA200-12A: 1250-1400nm Scanning Fabry Perot with InGaAs Photodetector 

 SA200-14A: 1450-1625nm Scanning Fabry Perot with InGaAs Photodetector 
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Section 4.0 Descriptions 

 
Figure 1- SA201 Front Panel 

Detector Gain Adjustment (1) 
The SA201 includes a built in photodiode amplifier circuit. This amplifier is designed specifically to operate 

with the detector provided with the SA200 series Fabry Perot Interferometer, allowing the user to monitor the 

transmission of the cavity. While any photodetector may be connected to the amplifier the specifications,  
listed in Section 1, apply only to detectors supplied with the SA200 series. The amplifier provides a 

transimpedance gain (current to voltage gain) of 10K, 100K, and 1M V/A while driving a Hi-Z load, such as an 

oscilloscope. For better noise and performance characteristics it is recommended that a 50W coax cable with 

a 50Ω terminating resistor be used. The Photodetector input and output BNC’s are located on the rear panel. 

DC Offset Control (2) 
The DC Offset provides a continuously adjustable offset voltage over the range of 0 to 15V using a 10-turn 

potentiometer.  This offset adds directly to the ramp signal. The DC offset control is used to adjust the waveform 

from left to right across an oscilloscope viewing window, without affecting the calibration of the 
cavity.  

Sweep Expansion Control (3) 
The sweep expansion provides a zoom capability to increase the spectral display resolution by a factor of 1x, 

2x, 5x, 10x, 20x, 50x, and 100x. This is achieved by scaling the ramp rise time be the sweep expansion.  

Waveform Control (4) 
The SA201 allows the user to select between a sawtooth and triangular waveform. The sawtooth waveform is 

desirable for most applications, however the triangle waveform is useful for cavity alignment. The SA201 will 

default to the sawtooth waveform during the system power-up. To change the waveform, simply press the 

‘WAVEFORM SEL’ button. The selected waveform is indicated by the illuminated symbol to the right of the 

waveform select button. 

Power Switch (5) 
The power switch is used to toggle the unit on and off.  

Power On Indicator (6) 
The power on LED will light when the unit is powered up. 
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Section 4.0 Descriptions continued 

Amplitude Control (7) 
The amplitude control allows the user to adjust the ramp amplitude from 1 to 30V peak to peak using a 10-turn 

trimpot. Note, the ramp signal is added to the DC offset. This means that when the offset is set to 0V, the ramp 

will start a 0V and increase to the amplitude limit setting. The amplitude is used to determine how far the mirror 

will be scanned, or to set the spectral range of the optical head.  

Risetime Control (8) 
The risetime control allows the user to continuously adjust the scan rate from 0.01ms to 0.1ms using a 10-turn 

trimpot. Note, the risetime setting may be scaled by the sweep expansion setting. For example: If the scan rate is 

set to 0.05s and the sweep expansion is adjusted from 1x to 100x then the scan rate will adjust to 5s. The scaling 

error is typically less than  +/-0.5%, providing excellent measurement capabilities. 

Trigger Output BNC (9) 
This trigger output signal may be used to externally trigger the oscilloscope. The trigger is capable of driving 50Ω 

terminated cables, as well as Hi Z loads such as oscilloscopes. The trigger will provide an edge on the beginning 

and middle of the scanning ramp. See Figure 2 below. 

 
Figure 2, Trigger Logic 

Output BNC (10) 

The output BNC is used to drive the SA200 scanning piezos from 1V to 45V. The output is capable of driving 0.6µF 

piezo loads at a ramp rate of 1ms over the full voltage range. The output current is internally limited to prevent 

damage to the output drive. Note: the output performance specifications assume a Thorlabs Fabry Perot 

Interferometer module is connected.  

 
 Figure 3, Sawtooth Waveform Figure 4, Triangle Waveform 

Section 4.0 Descriptions continued 
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Figure 5- SA201 Rear Panel 

Ground Plug (11) 
This ground plug is for use as a general-purpose ground connection. It is connected directly to the earth ground 

connection of the input power plug.  

AC Input Connector (12) 
This is the line voltage input connection. IMPORTANT: The unit is configured for 100 / 115VAC, 50-60Hz from 

the factory. To operate at 230VAC see Section 5. 

PD Amplifier Input BNC (13) 
This input BNC is used to interface the photodetector, provided with the SA200 scanning heads, to the amplifier 

circuit. The photodiode amplifier is configured to operate with the Thorlabs supplied photo detectors; however it 

is possible to operate user supplied photo detectors. To do so, the BNC center contact must be connected to the 

photo detector cathode and the BNC shell must be connected to the photodiode anode (unbiased operation). If a 

biased detector is to be used the BNC shell must be connected to the bias ground and the bias voltage must be 

negative for the circuit to operate properly. 

PD Amplifier Output BNC (14) 
This BNC is the amplifier output and may be connected directly to an oscilloscope to view the cavity spectrum. 

The amplifier gain will be set using the front panel ‘DETECTOR’ control knob. The amplifier output includes a 

50Ω series resistor to minimize noise when operating with a 50Ω coax cable. For best results, a 50Ω load 

resistor is recommended at the oscilloscope. Note, the amplifier gain will be halved with a 50Ω load 

connected. 

Voltage Selector Switch (15) 
The voltage selector switch allows the user to select the input line voltage they will be operating the system at. 

the factory default setting is 100 / 115VAC as shown in figure 2. To operate at 230VAC, this switch will have to 

be moved to the 230V position. The line fuse will also need to be changed to properly protect the unit. See 

section 5 for detailed instructions. 

Section 4.0 Descriptions continued 

PD Blanking Circuit 
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The detector amplifier includes a blanking circuit, which blocks any photo detector response during the falling 

edge of the sawtooth waveform. This is very useful when triggering on the photo diode spectral response, 

because unwanted signals while the cavity resets will be removed. The blanking is not available when using 

the triangle waveform, since it is useful to see the rising and falling response overlapped during system 

alignment. This feature may be disabled as described below: 

1. Important – Disconnect the scanning head or any piezo device from the SA201 output. 

2. Important – Disconnect the power cord. Do not open the unit if the power cord is connected. 

3. Remove the two screws securing the enclosure cover with a Phillips head screwdriver. The screws are located 

on the bottom side, rear corners of the unit. Do not lose the screws. 

4. Carefully remove the cover by sliding toward the rear of the unit. 

5. Locate the JP3 header. It is positioned in front of the heat sink and will have a shorting jumper on pin 1. 

6. Remove the shorting jumper and place across (Shorting) the JP3 pins to disable the blanking circuit. The 

default setting will be blanking enabled. The jumper will not be shorting the pins. 

7. Replace the enclosure cover and secure with the enclosure screws. 

Section 5.0 Maintenance & Troubleshooting 

DANGER! – The Thorlabs Spectrum Analyzer Controller, SA201, must be powered off, unplugged 

from the AC input source, and disconnected from any piezo elements prior to replacing the fuse or 

removal of the cover. Failure to do so may cause SERIOUS INJURY to the user, since high voltages 

exist within the unit. 
WARNUNG! - Sicherheitsanweisungen für den Thorlabs Spectrum Analyzer Controller ( SA201 ). 

Bevor die Sicherung gewechselt oder die Gehäuseabdeckung entfernt werden darf, muß das Gerät abgeschaltet 

und das Spannungsversorgungskabel von der Netzspannung getrennt werden. Das nicht befolgen dieser 

Anweisungen, kann zu lebensgefährlichen Verletzungen führen, da das Gerät intern unter Hochspannung steht. 

Materials Needed 
• SA201 Operating Manual – The most recent version of this operating manual will be available on Thorlabs 

website. 
• 63mA Type ’T’ Slow Blow Fuse – The 63mA fuse is required for 230V operation only. Thorlabs supplies a 

63mAfuse with all of its SA201 units and must be installed when operating at 230VAC. 
• 125mA Type ‘T’ Slow Blow Fuse – The 125mA fuse is installed from the factory. This must be installed when 

operating the unit at 100 / 115VAC.  
• Phillips Head Screwdriver (#2 Preferred) – We do not recommend using electrically powered screwdrivers.  

Fuse Replacement 

1. Important – Disconnect the scanning head or any piezo device from the SA201 output. 

2. Important – Disconnect the power cord. Do not open the unit if the power cord is connected. 

3. Remove the two screws securing the enclosure cover with a Phillips head screwdriver. The 

screws are located on the bottom side, rear corners of the unit. Do not lose the screws. 

4. Carefully remove the cover by sliding toward the rear of the unit. 

5. Locate the fuse box between the input line voltage connector and the transformer. 

6. Remove the fuse cover and slide the old fuse out. 

7. Install the new fuse into the fuse cover and place back into the fuse box. (125mA @ 100/115VAC 

and 63mA @ 230VAC) 

8. Replace the enclosure cover and secure with the enclosure screws. 
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Section 5.0 Maintenance & Troubleshooting continued 

Selecting the Line Voltage 

1. Important – Replace the line fuse as described above.2. Locate the voltage selector switch on the 

rear panel.  See Figure 5 leader 15. 

3. Switch to the appropriate line voltage. 

4. Install the appropriate line cord and turn the unit on. 

Cleaning 

The SA201 should only be cleaned with a soft cloth and a mild soap detergent or isopropyl alcohol. Do not use a 

solvent-based cleaner. 

Technical Support 

You may use any of the following methods to contact Thorlabs in case of difficulty or if you have questions 

regarding the SA201. 
www.thorlabs.com Thorlabs web site will have up to date application notes and frequently asked 

questions regarding our products. 
Techsupport@thorlabs.com Send a detailed email message and one of our application engineers will 

respond promptly (within 1 business day). 

Mail: Thorlabs, Inc. 
435 Route 206N 

Newton, NJ 07860 

Phone: (973) 579-7227 

Fax: (973) 300-3600 

Appendix A: Recommended Setup 
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S120C Compact Photodiode Power Head with Silicon Detector  
  

The S120C power head is designed for general purpose optical power measurements. The head is 

optimized for small thickness to fit in tight spaces. The high sensitive photodiode with large active 

area in combination with an absorptive ND filter enables power measurements up to 50 mW in 

freespace and fiber-based applications. A removable annular IR viewing target allows conveniently 

centering the measured beam to the active area of the photo-diode. The target absorbs light from 

400 to 640nm and 800 to 1700nm.  
  

The S120C housing includes a threaded input in axis with the light input aperture that is compatible 

with any number of Thorlabs 1” threaded accessories. This allows convenient mounting of external 

optics, fiber adapters, light filters, and apertures. A 8-32 threaded mounting hole is provided to 

accommodate posts and post holders (a M4 adapter for metric posts is included).  

The S120C is compatible with the new Thorlabs PM100D and PM100A consoles. A non-volatile 

memory in the sensor connector contains sensor information data and the NIST and PTB traceable 

calibration data.  
  

Technical Specifications  
  
Detector Type  Silicon Photodiode  
Wavelength Range  400 - 1100 nm  
Optical Power Working Range  50 nW – 50 mW  
Max Average Power Density  20 W/cm²  
Max Pulse Energy  20 µJ  
Linearity  ± 0.5%  
Resolution 1)  1nW  
Measurement Uncertainty 2)  ±3% 451 – 1000 nm  

±5% 400 – 450 nm, 1001 – 1100 nm  
Typical Application  Low Power Lasers   
Laser Types  Diode, Diode Arrays, He-Ne, Dye, Ion Lasers (Ar+, Kr+)  

Coating /Diffuser  Absorptive ND (Schott NG3)  

Cooling  Convection  
Head Temperature Measurement  Themistor 4.7kΩ  
Console Compatibility  PM100D, PM100A  
Response Time  < 1 µs  
Sensor Dimensions  Ø30.5 mm x 12.7 mm  
Active Detector Area  9.7 mm x 9.7 mm  
Input Aperture  Ø9.5 mm  
Cable Length  1.5 m  
Connector  Sub-D 9p male  

 
1 )    Measured with PM100D console in bandwidth low setting.  
2 )    Including uniformity failure  

  

Please note that the S120C power meter head is not compatible with older Thorlabs power 

meter consoles (PM100, PM30, PM300, PM300E, S100).  
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Weight  0.07 kg  
Post  #8-32 thread, M4 Adapter included  
Aperture Thread  SM1, outer thread  
Fiber Adapters (optional)  FC, SC, LC, SMA, ST  

    

Mechanical Drawing  
  

  
  

  

Sensor Connector  
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Pin 3: Photodiode Anode  
Pin 4: Photodiode Cathode 
Typical Spectral Response Graph  

  

  
  

Available Accessories  
  

  

S120-FC  FC fiber adapter   

S120-SMA  SMA fiber adapter   

S120-SC  SC fiber adapter   
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S120-LC  LC fiber adpter   

S120-ST  
  

ST fiber adapter   

AS4M8E  M4 to 8-32 Adapter  (included)  
SM1CP1  Dust cap  (included)  

  

The S120C is also compatible to the Thorlabs imperial and metric post and post-holder series and 

Thorlabs SM1 mechanics.  
  

  

  

Cleaning and Maintenance  
  

There are no serviceable parts in the S120C head. The housing may be cleaned by wiping with a 

soft damp cloth. When cleaning the aperture filter, treat it as any other fine optic. Gently blow off any 

debris using compressed air and wipe gently with an optic tissue wetted with propanol. If you 

suspect a problem with your S120C please call Thorlabs and an engineer will be happy to assist 

you.  
  

As long as the sensor has not been exposed to excessive optical power (please pay attention to the 

maximum ratings in the technical specifications), the calibration should be very stable over long 

periods of time (well over a year). To keep the accuracy and performance of the S120C, Thorlabs 

recommends a yearly recalibration, starting one year after purchase.  

WEEE  
As required by the WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive) of the European Community 

and the corresponding national laws, Thorlabs offers all end users in the EC the possibility to return “end of 

life” units without incurring disposal charges.  
  
This offer is valid for Thorlabs electrical and electronic equipment  

• sold after August 13th 2005   
• marked correspondingly with the crossed out “wheelie bin” logo (see fig. 1)  
• sold to a company or institute within the EC   
• currently owned by a company or institute within the EC   
• still complete, not disassembled and not contaminated  

  
As the WEEE directive applies to self contained operational electrical and electronic products, this “end of life” 

take back service does not refer to other Thorlabs products, such as  

• pure OEM products, that means assemblies to be built into a unit by the user (e. g. OEM laser driver 

cards)   

• components   
• mechanics and optics   
• left over parts of units disassembled by the user (PCB’s, housings etc.).    

  
If you wish to return a Thorlabs unit for waste recovery, please contact Thorlabs or your nearest dealer for 

further information.  
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Waste treatment on your own responsibility  

If you do not return an “end of life” unit to Thorlabs, you must hand it to a company specialized in waste 

recovery. Do not dispose of the unit in a litter bin or at a public waste disposal site.  

Ecological background  

It is well known that WEEE pollutes the environment by releasing toxic products during decomposition. The 

aim of the European RoHS directive is to reduce the content of toxic substances in electronic products in the 

future.  
The intent of the WEEE directive is to enforce the recycling of WEEE. A controlled recycling of end of live 

products will thereby avoid negative impacts on the environment.  
  

  
  
Crossed out “wheelie bin” symbol  
  





 

 

  

  

  

Quick Reference  

  

Thorlabs Instrumentation  

  

Optical Power and Energy Meter  
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 Attention   

All statements regarding safety of operation and technical data in 

the instruction manual will only apply when the unit is operated 

corectly.  

The power meter PM100D must not be operated in explosion 

endangered environments!  

Sensor, photodiode and control inputs and outputs must only be 

connected with duly shielded connection cables.  

Only with written consent from Thorlabs may changes to single 

components be carried out or components not supplied by 

Thorlabs be used.   

Do not remove covers!   

Refer servicing to qualified personal!  
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1 General Information  

The PM100D Handheld Optical Power and Energy Meter is designed to measure the 

optical power of laser light or other monochromatic or near monochromatic light 

sources and the energy of pulsed light sources.  

The space-saving, battery powered design and compatibility to all Thorlabs 

“CSeries” Photodiode, Thermal, Pyroelectric sensors, and custom Photodiode, 

Thermal and Pyroelectric detectors, combined with a fast USB device interface  open 

a wide range of applications in Manufacturing, Quality Control, Quality Assurance, 

and R&D for stationary and field use.  
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Please refer to the user manual on the data carrier supplied with the unit for detailed 

function description.  

2 Getting Started  

2.1 Unpacking  

Inspect the shipping container for damage.  

If the shipping container seems to be damaged, keep it until you have inspected the 

contents and you have inspected the PM100D mechanically and electrically.  

Verify that you have received the following items within the hard-case:  

1. PM100D power/energy meter console   

2. 1GB SD memory card – installed in PM100D  

3. Plug-In power supply with Interchangeable primary plug for USA, UK, Europe, 

and Australia   

4. USB cable, type ‘A’ to ‘mini-B’  

5. Quick-start guide  

6. USB memory stick with instrument drivers, user application and operation 

manual  

7. Certificate of Calibration  

2.2 Preparation  

Configure the plug-in power supply with the primary plug for your local power supply.   

Connect a suitable power or energy sensor. The sensors have a self-fixing 

mechanism. To plug or unplug a sensor slightly press from both sides on the pins in 

the connector housing.  

Turn the unit on by pressing the power button in the side panel.  

After switching on the unit, the graphics display will show the device status and then 

jump to the last measurement screen before power down.   

The PM100D is immediately ready to use after turning on.  
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2.3 Physical Overview  

Function Keys:  
  

Navigation:    

Enter/Edit:           OK  
  

Wavelength:            λ  

Relative Measure:   Δ  

 Backlight:                   

  

  

 Figure 1  Front Panel  

 On/Off Switch   USB Connector    Sensor Connector  

 

  DC Input (Charger) Analog Output (SMA)  

Figure 2  Side Panel   

  

 Mounting Thread 1/4“-20  SD Card Slot  
  

   

Figure 3  Bottom View  

  

  

 (DB9 female)  
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  Pull here to lift the support  Removable protective  

 

  

 

3 Operating the PM100D  

3.1 Connecting a Power or Energy Sensor  

The PM100D supports all Thorlabs ‘C-Series’ photodiode, thermal and pyroelectric 

sensors. These can easily identified against older versions of Thorlabs power or 

  

  

Rubber boot  

Figure 4  Rear View  

  

            

Status Line with  

Annunciators  

Main Display  

Configurable  

Sub Display  
Configurable  

Sub Display  

Bar Graph  

Menu Soft  

Buttons  

Tool Tip Text  

Header Line with Sensor Information, Date/Time and Battery state  

Figure 5  Numeric Display Setup  
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energy sensors by their red connector housing. The console will not recognize 

sensors from the ‘A’ and ‘B’ series. Please contact Thorlabs for upgrading of old 

sensors with ‘C-Series’ connectors.  

To plug or remove a sensor slightly press the two bolts in the connector housing. 

Sensors can be ‘hot-swapped’ to the console, after recognizing a new valid sensor 

the type and calibration data will be downloaded to the console in approximately 2 

seconds and the unit is ready to operate with the new sensor.  

3.2 Controlling the PM100D  

3.2.1 Navigating the Menus  

Each measurement screen contains of eight soft buttons that are arranged in 2 rows 

in the bottom of the graphics display. These can be controlled by the four navigation 

(), and the enter/edit (OK) key. An interactive help text above describes 

shortly the function of each selected button.  

The soft buttons may be configured with the following functions:  

Type  Indicator  Function when pressing ‘OK’  Example  

Menu    Shows a sub menu, by rearranging the soft 

button labels  

Meas  

Config   

Ring  

Control  
  Scrolls up and down the ring with the up 

and down navigation buttons. The changes 

are valid immediately. A blinking button 

frame indicates that the control is active.  

Confirm with ‘OK’  

Range   

Func- 

tion key  

Label in 

capitals  

Proceeds the described function  RESET  

Radio 

button  

  Selects the function of the pressed key.  

The active key gets the ‘checked’ mark ()  

 W  

Numeric  Key label 

contains a 

number  

The button goes in the ‘edit’ mode. This is 

indicated by a blinking frame and one digit 

with a blinking underline. With the  

buttons navigate the digit to change; with 

the  keys increment or decrement the 

digit. Confirm with ‘OK’  

1.550µm  
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Edit Mode   Blinking frame.   Button Appearance: Focus on Button          

navigating to the      EXIT       All sub menus can be left by 

button at the downright soft button location or to any empty  … e      …  button, and 

pressing the OK key.  

System Settings  

  The following sub menus will appear: - 

Measurement Settings  

 Remote state   PM100D can be switched back to local mode  

  Line filter    Sets the unit to the local line frequency 50Hz/60Hz  to 

avoid aliasing effects  

 Default sensor  

- Console Settings  

Sets the PM100D in a mode to measure photo current, 

thermal voltage or peak voltage from a pyroelectric 

detector. See user manual.  

  Language    User interface language setting   

  Backlight    Switches the LCD and key backlight on and off  

(Same function as the   key)  

  Brightness    Sets the brightness of the LCD and key backlight.  

The setting range is 0 – 100% in 1% increments  

 LCD Contrast   Adjusts the LCD contrast.  

The setting range is 0 – 100% in 1% increments  

  Sound     Switches on and off the key and warning sounds  

  Shutdown    The unit automatically powers off in battery operation 

after a certain time without user action. This feature 

can be set to 10 minutes, 1 hour or switched off; and 

is not active when an external power supply (AC 

adapter or USB) is connected.  

 Firmware Upload  Needs to be ‘enabled’ before uploading a new 

firmware version. The function will automatically reset 

to ‘disabled’ when powering down.  

- Date and Time   Enters a submenu to set date and time. It is possible 

to chose various date and time formats.   

- Console Info    Shows the console related information.   

- Sensor Info    Shows the related information of the currently 

connected power or energy sensor.  
  

  

  Text  

Negative .  
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3.2.2 Power and Energy Measurement in the Numeric Display  

The numeric display contains a large configurable measurement value, two small 

sub displays for additional measurement information, and a bar-graph that shows 

the saturation degree of the chosen measurement range. To control and configure 

the numeric display the soft buttons in the top level are arranged as following:  

        

3.2.2.1 Range Control  

  

Up to 6 power corresponding current and 4 power / energy corresponding voltage 

ranges can be chosen manually with the   or  keys. For power measurements 

an auto-ranging function is available.  

 

The menu offers 8 individually configurable sensor independent wavelength settings.  

To edit a wavelength keep the OK key pressed for 1 second. Set the desired 

wavelength with the  keys.  

3.2.2.3 Readout Configuration  

  

Depending on the connected sensor the units of measure for the large display can 

be configured to Watt, dBm, Joule, Volt or Ampere.  

For additional information two small displays are arranged below the main display  

  

Min Val:  Minimum level until MAX RESET is pressed. Same unit as main  

display.  

   

    

3.2.2.2   Wavelength Correction  

      

        

λ 
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Frequency: Displays the frequency of a power signal or the repetition rate for pulsed 

laser sources  

Temperature:  Shows the sensor head temperature.  

Off:  Hides the left sub-display  

  

Max Val:  Maximum level until MAX RESET is pressed in main display unit.  

Max/Min:  Ratio between maximum and minimum.  

Area:  Calculates power and energy density from the set beam diameter.  

Alt Unit:  Shows the measurement in its alternate unit (e.g. W – dBm)   

Off:  Hides the right sub-display  

3.2.2.4 Measurement Configuration Menu   

  

Photodiode Sensor  

      

Thermal Sensor  

       

Pyroelectric Sensor  

      

Att:  Sets an attenuation or gain factor  

BW:  Sets the bandwidth of the photodiode input stage to High or Low Acc: 

 Switches the acceleration circuit for the thermal sensor input stage Trig: 

 Sets the trigger level for laser pulse detection.  

∅  x.xxmm  Set the input beam diameter for power or energy density calculation  

ZERO Performs a zeroing for thermal sensors and dark current adjustment for 

photodiode sensors.  

3.2.2.5 Max Reset Button  

  Sets back the Min, Max and Max/Min displays   

3.2.2.6 Tuning Sound  

  Switches on and off an audible tone for laser tuning support  
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3.2.2.7 Relative Measurements  

 Δ   Switches on and off the relative measurement mode  

The main display will set to zero, the offset and the absolute power or energy value 

will be displayed in the sub displays. The bar graph and needle display will change 

to a measurement range from -10% to +10% of the set range. 3.2.3 Display Options  

  

3.2.3.1 Needle Display  

 

  

3.2.3.2   Data Logging Screens  

  
  

After pressing the START button the data that are sampled in these screens will be 

stored to the built in SD memory card on the selected file until STOP is pressed.  

With START the selected file will be overwritten.  

   

    

  

Max value indicator  
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3.2.4 Analog Output  

The analog output provides the amplified photo-diode current or the amplified 

thermal or pyroelectric sensor voltage.  

The signals from the analog outputs are not wavelength and zero corrected. The 

analog output voltage is range dependent and can be calculated to:  

UAnalog Out = 2V / full scale range value x measurement value  The 

analog output voltage can range from -0.3V to +2.3V.  
  
  

3.2.5 Battery Charging  

The PM100D is powered by a 1 cell LiPo+ battery that needs to be recharged 

intermittently by plugging  the AC adapter or plugging the USB cable to a computer. 

To fully charge the battery it takes approximately 3-4 hours. A built in charging circuit 

automatically regulates and terminates the charging.  

Following battery icons in the display header show the charging state from empty to 

full battery   

   

The empty battery symbol starts blinking for one minute until the unit shuts off.  

When an external power supply is plugged the symbols above change sequent until 

the battery is fully charged.   
  

3.3 Computer Interface  

The PM100D optical power meter contains a USB 2.0 interface. When connecting 

the PM100D to the PC first time, a new hardware will be found. For proper installing 

the PM100D it requires a NI-VISA runtime version on the PC (available on the 

National Instruments website www.ni.com) or from the data carrier that comes with 

the instrument. Allow installing and follow the dialog instructions.   The PM100D 

comes with a utility software that easily enables remotely operating the PM100D 

(also PM100A and PM100USB) and visualizing and logging measurement data. 

Perform the setup.exe and follow the installing instructions. The LabVIEW source 

code of this application is included on the data carrier as well and can be used to 

build own applications or to modify the utility program to specific requirements 

(LabVIEW 8.5.1 or higher required).  

http://www.ni.com/
http://www.ni.com/


 

  

  

4 Addresses  
Our Company is represented by several distributors and sales offices throughout  

the world.  
  

Europe        

Thorlabs GmbH  

Hans-Böckler-Str. 6  

85221 Dachau  

Germany  
  

Sales and Support  

Phone:  +49 (0)8131-5956-0  

Fax:   +49 (0)8131-5956-99  

Email:  europe@thorlabs.com  

Web:   www.thorlabs.com  
   

Japan  

Thorlabs Japan, Inc.  

Higashi Ikebukuro  

Q Building 1st floor 2-23-2  

Toshima-ku,  

Tokyo 170-0013  

Japan  
  

Sales and Support  

Phone:   +81-3-5979-8889  

Fax:    +81-3-5979-7285  

Email:  sales@thorlabs.jp  

Web:          www.thorlabs.jp  
  

  

USA  

Thorlabs, Inc.  

435 Route 206 North  

Newton, NJ 07860  

USA  
  

Sales and Support  

Phone:  1-973-579-7227  

Fax:   1-973-300-3600  

Email:   sales@thorlabs.com  
            techsupport@thorlabs.com 

Web:   www.thorlabs.com  
  

China  

Thorlabs China  

Oasis Middlering Centre  

3 Building 712 Room  

915 Zhen Bei Road  

Shanghai  

China  
  

Sales and Support  

Phone:  +86 (0)21-32513486 Fax:  

 +86 (0)21-32513480  

Email:  chinasales@thorlabs.com  

Web:   www.thorlabs.com  

  

Please call our hotlines, send an Email to ask for your nearest distributor or just visit 

our homepage http://www.thorlabs.com  

  

  

  

Copyright© 2009, Thorlabs, Germany  

17654-D02 Rev D  M0009-510-612    

  

http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.jp/
http://www.thorlabs.jp/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
http://www.thorlabs.com/
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Einführung 1 

  

1 Einführung 

1.1 Übersicht 

Die Serie PicoScope 3000 ist eine Reihe von High-Speed-PC-Oszilloskopen, die USB 2.0 

vollständig unterstützen und abwärtskompatibel zu USB 1.1 sind. 

Mit der Software von PicoScope können Oszilloskope der Serie PicoScope 3000 als 
PC-Oszilloskope und Spektrumanalysatoren verwendet werden. Mit dem Programm 

PicoLog können Oszilloskope der Serie PicoScope 3000 als Datenerfassungsgeräte 
eingesetzt werden. Vielleicht sind Sie auch an der Alternative interessiert, die 

verfügbaren API-Funktionen für die Entwicklung eigener Programme zum Erfassen und 
Analysieren von Oszilloskopdaten zu verwenden. 

Ein typisches PicoScope 3000-Oszilloskop wird mit folgendem Zubehör geliefert:   

  USB-Kabel passend zu beiden USB-Arten 
  Software-CD   
Installationshandbuch 

1.2 Sicherheitszeichen 

Warnzeichen 1: Warndreieck 

Dieses Sicherheitszeichen gibt an, dass an den angegebenen 
Anschlüssen eine Sicherheitsgefahr vorliegt, wenn die vorgeschriebenen 
Sicherheitsmaßnahmen nicht getroffen werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
alle Sicherheitsunterlagen im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt gründlich 

gelesen werden, bevor das Produkt verwendet wird. 

Warnzeichen 2: Äquipotential 

Dieses Sicherheitszeichen gibt an, dass die Außengehäuse der angezeigten 
BNC-Stecker das gleiche Potential haben (d.h. 
kurzgeschlossen sind). Der Benutzer muss daher die notwendigen 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen ergreifen, um zu vermeiden, dass ein Potential 
zwischen den Außengehäuseanschlüssen der BNC-Anschlüsse angelegt 
wird, da dies zum Fließen eines hohen Stroms und damit zu Beschädigung 

am Produkt und/oder angeschlossenen Geräten führen kann. 

1.3 Sicherheitshinweise 

Wir empfehlen dringend, vor dem ersten Verwenden des Oszilloskops die allgemeinen 
Sicherheitsinformationen zu lesen. Die in das Gerät eingebauten Schutzvorrichtungen 
können außer Kraft gesetzt werden, wenn das Gerät nicht richtig benutzt wird. Dies kann 
zu einem Schaden am Computer oder zu Verletzungen bei Ihnen oder anderen führen. 

Maximaler Eingangsspannungsbereich 
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Oszilloskope aus der PicoScope 3000-Palette sind auf die Messung von Spannungen im 
Bereich von -20 V bis + 20 V ausgelegt. Spannungen über ± 100 V können physische 
Schäden verursachen. 

Netzspannung 

Produkte von Pico Technology sind nicht für den Gebrauch mit Netzspannung ausgelegt. 
Verwenden Sie zum Messen von Netzspannung eine isolierende Differenzsonde, die 
speziell für hohe Quellspannungen ausgelegt ist. 

Sicherheitserdung 

Oszilloskope aus der Serie PicoSope 3000 werden über das mitgelieferte Kabel direkt mit 
der Masse des Computers verbunden. Dadurch werden Interferenzstörungen minimiert. 

Wie bei den meisten Oszilloskopen sollte es vermieden werden, den Erdungsanschluss 
mit etwas anderem als Erde oder Masse zu verbinden. Verifizieren Sie im Zweifelsfall mit 
einem Multimeter, dass keine bedeutende Gleich- oder Wechselspannung anliegt. Diese 
Prüfung zu versäumen, kann zu Schäden am PC und zu Verletzungen bei Ihnen und 
anderen führen. 

Grundsätzlich sollte man davon ausgehen, dass ein Produkt keine Schutzerdung hat. 

Reparaturen 

Das Oszilloskop enthält keine zu wartenden Teile: Reparatur und Kalibrierung erfordern 
spezielle Prüfgeräte und dürfen nur von Pico Technology durchgeführt werden. 

1.4 CE-Hinweis 

Die PC-Oszilloskope der Serie PicoScope 3000 entsprechen den Zielen der EMC-

Richtlinie 89/336/EWG und die folgende Norm wurde angewendet: EN61326-1 (1997) 
Klasse B Emissionen und Störfestigkeit.  

Produkte aus der Reihe PicoScope 3000 entsprechen auch den Zielen der 
Niederspannungsrichtlinie und die folgende Norm wurde angewendet: BS EN 61010-
1:2001 IEC 61010-1:2001 (Sicherheitsanforderungen für elektrische Geräte, 
Bedienelemente und Laboreinsatz). 

1.5 FCC-Hinweis 

Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC-Vorschriften, Teil 15 (FCC: US-Behörde für 

Telekommunikation). Der Betrieb erfordert die Einhaltung der folgenden beiden 

Bedingungen: 

(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen. 

(2) Dieses Gerät muss jede empfangene Störung aufnehmen, 

einschließlichStörungen, die unerwünschte Effekte verursachen. 

Dieses Gerät wurde gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften geprüft und entspricht den 
Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B. Diese Grenzwerte sind darauf 
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ausgelegt, einen angemessenen Schutz vor gesundheitsgefährdenden Störungen in 
Wohngebäuden sicherzustellen. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet hochfrequente 
Spannungen und kann diese ausstrahlen; wenn es nicht anweisungsgemäß betrieben 
wird, kann es erhebliche Störungen des Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es gibt jedoch keine 
Garantie, dass bei einer bestimmten Einrichtung keinerlei Störungen auftreten. Wenn 
dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehempfang beeinträchtigt (was durch das Aus- und 
Einschalten des Geräts überprüft werden kann), wird dem Benutzer der Versuch 
empfohlen, diese Störungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu 
beseitigen:  

 Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder platzieren Sie diese an einer anderen 
Stelle. 
Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger. 
Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einer Steckdose, die zu einem anderen Stromkreis 

gehört als zu dem, an den das Empfangsgerät angeschlossen ist. 

 Fragen Sie Ihren Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio/Fernsehtechniker um Rat. 

weitere Informationen über Sicherheit und Wartung finden Sie in den 
Sicherheitshinweisen. 

1.6 Garantie 

Pico Technology garantiert für einen Zeitraum von 24 Monaten ab Auslieferdatum, wenn 
nicht anders angegeben, dass die Waren bei Lieferung frei von Material- und 

Verarbeitungsfehlern sind. 

Pico Technology übernimmt keine Haftung für eine Garantieverletzung, wenn der Defekt 
durch angemessenen Verschleiß, absichtliche Beschädigung, Fahrlässigkeit, Missbrauch, 
abnormale Arbeitsbedingungen oder Nichtbeachtung von Pico Technologys mündlichen 
oder schriftlichen Hinweisen zu Lagerung, Installation, Inbetriebnahme, Gebrauch oder 
Wartung der Waren oder (falls keine Hinweise vorliegen) gutem Handelsbrauch oder falls 
der Kunde diese Waren ohne schriftliche Zustimmung von Pico Technology ändert oder 
repariert. 

1.7 Rechtliche Hinweise 

Das in dieser Version enthaltene Material wird nur lizenziert und nicht verkauft. Pico 

Technology Limited gewährt der Person, die das Programm installiert, eine Lizenz miz 
den folgenden Bedingungen: 

Zugriff 
Der Lizenznehmer stimmt zu, nur Personen Zugriff zur Software zu gewähren, die über 
diese Bedingungen informiert wurden und diesen zugestimmt haben. 

Verwendung 
Diese Programmversion darf nur mit Pico-Produkten oder mit Daten, die mit Hilfe von 
Pico-Produkten erstellt wurden, verwendet werden. 

Copyright 
Pico Technology Limited beansprucht das Copyright und behält sich alle Rechte an den 
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Materialien (Software, Dokumentationen usw.) dieser Version vor. Sie können diese 
Version in ihrem Originalzustand kopieren und weitergeben, dürfen aber einzelne Teile 
der Version nur zu Sicherungszwecken kopieren. 

Haftung 
Pico Technology und seine Bevollmächtigten sind, wenn nicht anders festgelegt, nicht 
haftbar für Verluste, Schäden oder Verletzungen, wie auch immer verursacht, die durch 
die Nutzung von Geräten oder Software von Pico Technology entstehen. 

Zweckdienlichkeit 
Zwei Anwendungen sind nie ganz gleich: Pico Technology kann keine Gewähr 

übernehmen, dass Geräte oder Software für einen bestimmten Zweck geeignet sind. 
Daher liegt es in Ihrer Verantwortung festzustellen, ob das Produkt für Ihre Anwendung 
geeignet ist. 

Kritische Anwendungen 
Diese Software ist für die Ausführung auf Rechnern vorgesehen, auf denen auch andere 
Software-Produkte ausgeführt werden. Aus diesem Grund ist es eine Bedingung dieser 
Lizenz, dass die Benutzung bei kritischen Anwendungen, wie beispielsweise 
Lebenserhaltungssystemen, ausgeschlossen wird. 

Viren 
Bei der Erstellung wurde diese Software ständig auf Viren überprüft. Wenn sie einmal 
installiert ist, sind Sie jedoch selbst für die Überprüfung auf Viren verantwortlich. 

Unterstützung 
Sind Sie mit der Leistung dieser Software nicht zufrieden, nehmen Sie Kontakt mit 
unserer technischen Abteilung auf. Sie wird versuchen, die Probleme innerhalb eines 
angemessenen Zeitraums zu beheben. Sind Sie danach immer noch unzufrieden, geben 
Sie Produkt und Software innerhalb von 28 Tagen an Ihren Händler zurück. 

Upgrades 
Sie können Upgrades kostenlos von unserer Internetseite www.picotech.com 
herunterladen. Wir behalten uns jedoch das Recht vor, Updates oder Ersatzlieferungen, 
die Ihnen zugesandt werden, zu berechnen. 

1.8 Warenzeichen 

Windows und Exel sind Schutzmarken der Microsoft Corporation. Pico Technology 
Limited, DrDAQ und PicoScope sind international registrierte Handelsnamen. 

1.9 Firmenanschrift 

Adresse:  

Pico Technology Limited 
The Mill House 
Cambridge Street 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire 
PE19 1QB 
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Großbritannien 

Telefon: +44 1480 396395  
Fax: 

E-Mail:  

+44 1480 396296  

Technischer Support: support@picotech.com 
Vertrieb: sales@picotech.com 
Website: 

www.picotech.com  

http://www.picotech.com/
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2 Produktinformationen 

2.1 Systemanforderungen 

Für den Betrieb von Oszilloskopen der Serie PicoScope 3000 ist ein Computer 
erforderlich, auf dem Windows oder eines der folgenden Betriebssysteme ausgeführt 
wird (es gilt die jeweils  höhere Anforderung): 

Prozessor Mindestanforderung: Pentium-Prozessor oder vergleichbare 

Leistungsklasse 

RAM 256 MB Minimum. 

Festplatte 10 MB Minimum. 

Betriebssystem Microsoft Windows XP SP2 oder Vista. 

Ports Mindestens kompatibel zu USB 1.1. Kompatibilität zu USB 2.0 wird 

empfohlen. Muss direkt mit dem Port oder einem Aktiv-HUB 

verbunden werden. Funktioniert nicht mit einem Passiv-Hub. 

2.2 Installationsanleitung 

Achtung:  
Verbinden Sie kein Oszilloskop der Serie PicoScope 3000 mit dem PC, bevor die 

Software installiert ist.  

Installieren Sie die Software gemäß der im Installationshandbuch Ihres Oszilloskops 
beschriebenen Vorgehensweise. Das Oszilloskop wird über das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel mit dem 
PC verbunden. Eine zusätzliche Stromversorgung ist nicht erforderlich, da der Strom aus dem 
USB-Port bezogen wird. 

Überprüfen der Installation 

Nachdem die Software installiert wurde, stellen Sie sicher, dass das Oszilloskop mit dem 
PC verbunden ist und starten sie dann das Programm PicoScope oder PicoLog. Das 
Programm sollte nun die angeschlossene Spannung anzeigen. Wenn Sie eine 
Messsonde und PicoScope verwenden, sollten Sie ein schwaches Netzspannungssignal 
von 50 oder 60 Hz im Oszilloskop-Fenster sehen, sobald Sie die Spitze der Sonde mit 
dem Finger berühren. 

Standard-Oszilloskopanschlüsse 

Oszilloskope der Serie PicoScope 3000 haben Standardanschlüsse. Auch der 
Eingangswiderstand ist standardmäßig, daher funktioniert die x10-Funktion mit 
Messsonden einwandfrei. 

Der im folgenden Diagramm mit E bezeichnete BNC-Anschluss und im Oszilloskop hat 
zwei Funktionen. Bei normaler Verwendung ist es der Eingang für ein externes 
Triggersignal mit einstellbarem Schwellwert. Alternativ kann dieser Anschluss bei 
manchen Oszilloskopen auch verwendet werden, um Sinus-, Rechteck- und 
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Dreieckwellen auszugeben, die mit einer benutzerdefinierten Frequenz vor- und zurück 
laufen können. Der integrierte Signalgenerator kann über das Programm PicoScope oder 
über API-Aufrufe gesteuert werden. Der Signalgenerator kann auch verwendet werden, 
um bei eingestellter Ausgabe von Rechteckwellen die x10-Messsonden zu 
kompensieren. 
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Anschlussdiagramm 

3204 

3205 

3206 

3224 

3424 

1 USB-Anschluss 

2 LED. Zeigt durch Aufleuchten an, dass das Oszilloskop der Serie PicoScope 3000 
Daten abtastet. 3 12-V-DC-, 500-mA-Eingang A-D Eingangskanäle A-D. 

 E Externer Trigger / Signalgenerator 

Masseschleifen 

Bei starkem Rauschen oder Fehlspannungen bei Verwendung der Varianten PicoScope 
3204/5/6 könnte ein Masseschleifenfehler vorliegen. Zu Ratschlägen zur Beseitigung 
dieses Problems siehe bitte "Stromversorgung des 3204/5/6". 

Verlegung Ihres PicoScope-Oszilloskops an einen anderen USB-Anschluss 

Wenn Sie das Oszilloskop der PicoScope Serie 3000 installieren, indem sie es in einen 
USB-Anschluss stecken, verknüpft Windows die Pico-Treibersoftware mit diesem 
Anschluss. Wenn Sie nun das Oszilloskop später an einen anderen USB-Anschluss 
anschließen, zeigt Windows erneut den "Hardware-Assistent" an. Folgen Sie in diesem 
Fall einfach den Schritten in der Kurzanleitung unter der Anweisung "Schließen Sie das 
PC-gestützte Oszilloskop der Serie PicoScope 3000 an den PC an..." Da die Software, 
die Sie benötigen, bereits auf Ihrem Computer installiert ist, müssen Sie die Pico 
Software-CD nicht erneut einlegen. 

2.3 Technische Daten 

 3204 3205 3206 3224 3424 

Vertikale auflösung 8 bits 8 bits 8 bits 12 bit 

Analog-bandbreite 50 MHz 100 MHz 200 MHz 10 MHz 

Produktinformationen 7 
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Maximale abtastrate 
1-Kanal 
2-Kanal 
3/4-Kanal 
Repetitive Signale 

50 MS/s 
50 MS/s 

- 
2.5 GS/s 

100 MS/s 
100 MS/s 

- 
5 GS/s 

200 MS/s 
100 MS/s 

- 
10 GS/s 

20 MS/s 
10 MS/s 

- 
- 

20 MS/s 
10 MS/s 
5 MS/s 

- 

Trigger-bandbreite 50 MHz 100 MHz 150 MHz 10 MHz 

Puffergrösse 
1-Kanal 
2-Kanal 
3/4-Kanal 

256 K 
128 K 

- 

512 K 
256 K 

- 

1 M 
512 K 

- 

512 K 
256 K 

- 

512 K 
256 K 
128 K 

Eingänge 2 Kanäle über BNC 4 Kanäle 
über 
BNC 

 1 MW Impedanz 
AC/DC-Kopplung 

20 pF Eingangskapazität 

Ausgänge 
Signalgenerator (1) 

  
(2) - 

Externer Trigger 1 BNC-Ausgang gemeinsam mit 
Signalgenerator 

Variabler Triggerschwellwert ± 20 V 
ansteigend/abfallend 
12,2 mV Auflösung 

1 MW Impedanz 

- 

Spannungsbereiche ± 100 mV bis ± 20 V Bereiche in 1, 2, 5 
Stufen 

± 20 mV bis ± 20 V 

Genauigkeit 3 % Spannung  

50 ppm Zeit 
1 % Spannung  

50 ppm Zeit 

Umgebungsbedingungen 
Temperaturbereich 

Feuchtigkeit 

0 °C bis 70 °C  
(25 °C für die angegebene Genauigkeit) 

25 % bis 75 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 

0 °C bis 70 °C  
(20 °C bis 30 °C für 

die angegebene 
Genauigkeit) 
25 % bis 75 % 

relative 
Luftfeuchtigkeit 

Überlastungsschutz 
Kanäle 
Externer Trigger 

± 50 V 
± 30 V 

± 100 V 
- 

PC-Verbindung USB 2.0 Kompatibel 

mit USB 1.1 

Stromversorgung Aus USB-Port: 4,6 bis 5,25 V; 500 mA 
Externe Stromversorgung ist nicht 

erforderlich. 

Aus USB-Port 

Abmessungen 140 mm x 190 mm x 45 mm 

Prüfzeichen CE-Norm; FCC-Norm 

(1) 1 BNC gemeinsam mit externem Trigger.  Festfrequenz 1kHz. 5 V-Rechteckwelle. 600 W 

Impedanz. 
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(2) 1 BNC gemeinsam mit externem Trigger. Variable Frequenz 100 Hz bis 1 MHz. 5 V-

Rechteckwelle. 1 V-Sinuswelle und Dreiecksfunktionen. Wobbelwiederholungsfunktion. Dual 

Slope-Funktion. 600 W Impedanz. 

3 Fehlerbehandlung 

3.1 Fehlercodes 

Sehen Sie in diesem Abschnitt nach, wenn Sie PicoScope oder PicoLog verwenden.  

PicoLog meldet Fehlercode 1.  

Dieser Fehler wird gemeldet, wenn mehr als 4 Oszilloskope auf einem PC geöffnet 

werden. Mit PicoLog können nicht mehr als 4 Oszilloskope zugleich verwendet werden. 

PicoScope oder PicoLog meldet Fehlercode 2.  

Dieser Fehler wird gemeldet, wenn dem Treiber nicht ausreichend Speicher zur 
Verfügung steht, um das Oszilloskop zu betreiben. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im 
Abschnitt Systemanforderungen. 

PicoScope oder PicoLog meldet Fehlercode 3.  

Dieser Fehler zeigt an, dass auf Ihrem System kein Oszilloskop aus der Serie PicoScope 
3000 gefunden wurde. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Software installiert ist, bevor das 
Oszilloskop mit der USB-Buchse verbunden wird und starten Sie Ihren Computer neu.  

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Oszilloskop im Geräte-Manager unter dem Eintrag USB 
aufgeführt wird. Wenn das Oszilloskop hier nicht aufgeführt wird, wenden Sie sich an 
den Technischen Support von Pico. 

PicoScope oder PicoLog meldet Fehlercode 4, 5 oder 6.  

Dieser Fehler wird gemeldet, wenn es ein Problem mit dem Oszilloskop selbst gibt. 
Solche Probleme können daraus entstehen, dass die Konfigurationseinstellungen 
beschädigt sind, ein Hardware-Fehler vorliegt oder ein spezielles Programm nicht richtig 
funktioniert.  

Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Oszilloskops, warten Sie ein paar Sekunden und stecken Sie 
ihn wieder in die USB-Buchse. Wenn der Fehler immer noch gemeldet wird, fragen Sie 

den Technischen Support von Pico. 

PicoScope oder PicoLog meldet Fehlercode 7.  

Dieser Fehler wird gemeldet, wenn das Betriebssystem zu alt ist, um das Oszilloskop der 
Serie PicoScope 3000 zu unterstützen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Abschnitt 
Systemanforderungen. 

3.2 Stromversorgung des PicoScope 3204/5/6 

Die PC-gestützten Oszilloskope PicoScope 3204/5/6 werden normalerweise über die 
USB-Schnittstelle des Computers mit Strom versorgt. Liegen jedoch der Computer und 

Fehlerbehandlung 9 
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der Prüfling beide in Bezug zur gleichen Masse, kann sich eine Masseschleife aufbauen. 
Dies kann die Gleichstromgenauigkeit und Störfestigkeit beim Messen von Signalen mit 
niedrigen Pegeln verschlechtern. 

Eine Masseschleife baut sich normalerweise auf, wenn das PicoScope an einen vom 
Netz gespeisten Computer angeschlossen ist und zum Messen eines Signals an einem 
anderen netzgespeisten Gerät verwendet wird. In diesem Fall baut sich die 
Masseschleife über die Netzerde auf, wie nachstehend abgebildet: 

 
Die meisten Laptop-Netzteile (Ladegeräte) sind erdfrei und haben keinen Massebezug. 
Verursacht jedoch der Anschluss Ihres geerdeten Laptop-Netzteils Störpegel-/ 
Versetzungsfehler, können Sie das Oszilloskop entweder verwenden, während der 
Laptop im Akkubetrieb ist, oder das Oszilloskop über den Netzadapter im Lieferumfang 
mit Strom versorgen. 

Bei Bedarf sollte der Netzadapter in die Buchse hinten am Oszilloskop (neben der USB-
Buchse) eingesteckt werden. Sie können den Netzadapter im Betrieb ohne weiteres 

anschließen und abziehen, ohne eine Beschädigung des Oszilloskops zu riskieren. 
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